

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In Re: National Prescription Opiate Litigation.	:	Case No. 2023-1155
	:	
	:	
Trumbull County, Ohio;	:	
Lake County, Ohio; Plaintiffs' Executive Committee	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs-Respondents</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	On Certified Question
Purdue Pharma L.P, et al., Walgreens	:	From the U.S. Court of
Boot Alliance, Inc., Walgreen Company,	:	Appeals for the Sixth Circuit
Walgreen Eastern Co., Inc. (22-3750/3841);	:	Case Nos. 22-3750/3841; 22-
CVS Pharmacy, Inc. Ohio CVS Stores,	:	3751/3843; 22-3753/3844
LLC, CVS Tennessee Distribution, LLC	:	
CVS Rx Services, Inc., CVS Indiana, LLC	:	
(22-3751/3843); Walmart, Inc.	:	
(22-3753/3844)	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants-Petitioners</i>	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS**

Jay R. Carson* (00068526)
**Counsel of Record*
David C. Tryon (0068526)
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Buckeye Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTION PRESENTED..... vi

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

A. The Question Presented incorrectly assumes that equitable abatement permits monetary damages. 5

B. The history and development of public nuisance law and court’s equitable jurisdiction. 9

C. The 1998 tobacco settlement shows how governments redirect funds designated for curing a particular social ill.....19

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Scioto Cty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 87 Ohio App.3d 704, 622 N.E.2d 1153 (4th Dist.1993).....	13, 18
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 301, 13 S.Ct. 595, 37 L.Ed. 459 (1893).....	17
<i>Cirino v. Ohio Bur. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 333, 2018-Ohio-2665, 106 N.E.3d 41, ¶ 47–53	7
<i>City of Toledo v. Jackson Indus. Corp.</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas, Nos. L-17-1135, L-17-1136, L-17-1137, 2018-Ohio-2592	7
<i>ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co. v. California</i> , 139 S.Ct. 377, 202 L.Ed.2d 288 (2018)	13, 14
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 622 F.Supp.3d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2022).....	6, 15
<i>In Re: National Prescription Opiate Litigation</i> , No. 1:17-md-02804-DAP, (Aug. 17, 2022).....	15
<i>Kramer v. Angel’s Path, L.L.C.</i> , 174 Ohio App.3d 359, 2007-Ohio-7099, 882 N.E.2d 46 (6th Dist.).....	18
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623, 8 S.Ct. 273, 31 L.Ed. 205 (1887)	9, 10, 17
<i>Parker v. Winnipiseogee Lake Cotton & Woolen Co.</i> , 67 U.S. 545, 17 L.Ed. 333 (1863)	17
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co.</i> , 17 Cal.App.5th 51, 227 Cal.Rptr.3d 499 (2017)	13, 14
<i>Postal Instant Press v. Jackson</i> , 658 F. Supp. 739 (D. Colo. 1987).....	19
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 110187, 2022-Ohio-3031.....	13
<i>State ex rel. Great Lakes Coll., Inc. v. Med. Bd.</i> , 29 Ohio St.2d 198, 280 N.E.2d 900 (1972)	7

State ex rel. Miller v. Anthony, 72 Ohio St.3d 132, 647 N.E.2d 1368 (1995)16

State, ex rel. Rear Door Bookstore v. Tenth Dist. Ct. of Appeals, 63 Ohio St.3d
354, 588 N.E.2d 116 (1992)..... 7

Statutes

R. C. 2307.71 vi

R.C. 3719.10.....16

Other Authorities

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence* §§ 921, 922 (1839) 9

4 Restatement of the Law, 2d, Torts, Section 821C (1979)11

72 Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, Nuisances, Section 4915

Mike Berardino, *Mike Tyson explains one of his most famous quotes*, South Florida Sun-Sentinel, <https://tinyurl.com/hmtzn2f8> (accessed Jan. 3, 2024).....22

Micah L. Berman, *Using Opioid Settlement Proceeds for Public Health: Lessons from the Tobacco Experience*, 67 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1029 (2019).....23

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 7

Campaign for Tobacco Free Kids, *Broken Promises to Our Children*, <https://www.tobaccofreekids.org/what-we-do/us/statereport> (accessed Jan. 3, 2024)20

Thomas C. Capehart, *Trends in the Cigarette Industry After the Master Settlement Agreement*, U.S Dept. of Agriculture (October 2001), www.ers.usda.gov/webdocs/outlooks/39455/31534_tbs250-01_002.pdf?v=7312.4 (accessed Jan. 3, 2024)20

Adam Coretz, *Reparations for A Pub. Nuisance? The Effort to Compensate Survivors, Victims, & Descendants of the Tulsa Race Massacre One Hundred Years Later*, 43 Cardozo L. Rev. 1641 (2022).....11

Jack Fowler, *Is Settling the Opioid Crisis the Job of a Maverick Judge?*, Jack Fowler, National Review (June 24, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/562nd6mf> (accessed Jan. 3, 2024)..... 8

Donald G. Gifford, *Pub. Nuisance as a Mass Products Liab. Tort*, 71 U.Cin.L.Rev. 741, 782 (2003).....10, 14

Michele Gilbert, *What History’s Big Tobacco Settlement Means for Today’s ‘Opiod Remediation’*, <https://bipartisanpolicy.org/blog/big-tobacco-opioids/> (accessed Jan. 3, 2024).....20

Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/abate> (accessed May 29, 2018) 7

Ken Slenkovich, *Ohio’s Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement: History, Lessons Learned and Considerations for Ohio*, The Center for Community Solutions, <https://tinyurl.com/3bzm6jea> (accessed Jan. 3, 2024.).....21

William L. Prosser, *Private Action for Public Nuisance*, 52 Va. L. Rev. 997, 999 (1966)12

Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, *The Law of Pub. Nuisance: Maintaining Rational Boundaries on A Rational Tort*, 45 Washburn L.J. 541 (2006)12
